
AGENDA REQUEST FORM 
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 

1,6V"';; MEETING DATE 12018~08~21 10:05- Regular School Board Meeting I Special Order Request 
:ltc se~0 0Yes @No 

ITEM No.: 

I I 
AGENDA ITEM ITEMS 

I Time 
-EE-7. CATEGORY EE. OFFICE OF STRATEGY & OPERATIONS 

DEPARTMENT !Procurement & Warehousing Services I Open Agenda 

<!)Yes 0 No 
TITLE: 
recommendation to Approve First Amendment- 58-151V- Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University (ERJI.U) 

pprove the recommendation to award the above First Amendment to Agreement. Contract Term: January 1, 20181hrough June 30, 2020, 2 Years and 5 

~onths; User Department: Career, Technical, Adult & Community Education (CTACE}; Additional Requested Amount: $18,216; New Award Amount: $36,247 

~warded Vendor(s): Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University (ERAU): SmallfMinority/Women Business Enterprise Vendor(s): None. 

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND: 

his agreement will give Career and Technical Education (GTE) students access to College Level curriculum and College Credlt through a Concurrent enrollment 

odeL Students passing these college courses will earn an ERAU college credit that can be transferred to any Florida University. Embry Riddle will fund teacher 

raining, teacher certification, course curriculum, course materials, and required technology and equipment to run the courses. 

his Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content by the Office of the General CounseL 

SCHOOL BOARD GOALS: 

@ Goal1: High Quality Instruction Q Goal2: Continuous Improvement Q Goa13: Effective Communication 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

he estimated financial impact to the District wlll be $18,216. The contract award amount was for 518,031. The request is to increase the spending authority by 

18,216 bringing the new contract value to $36,247. The funding source will come from the CTACE Department budget. The financial impact amount represents 

n estimated contract value: however, the amount authorized will not exceed the estimated contract award amount. 

EXHIBITS· (list) . 
(1) Executive Summary (2) Agreement (3) Financial Analysis Worksheet 

BOARD~~ROVED 
SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

Name: Guy Barmoha 

(For Official School Board Records Office Only) Name: Mary C. Coker 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Senior Leader & Title 

. 
Approved In Open 

Phone: 754-321-2119 

Phone: 754-321-0501 

AUG 2 1 2018 

I 

Board Meeting On: ~

1 
{2t ; 

Byo (9'-tL/ <j!.d 
School Board Chair 

Maurice L. Woods ~ Chief Strategy & Operations Officer I 

S~nature 

UectroniC1~lgnature 

Maurice Woods 
811412018, 9:40:30 AM 

Fonn#4189 Revised 081041/2017 
RWRI MLW/MCC/GB:kg 

• 



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment 
58-lSlV- Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University (ERAU) 

This request is to approve the First Amendment to the agreement between The School Board of Broward 
County, Florida and Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University (ERAU), which supports the academic and 
personal enrichment of students in Broward County Public Schools. The term of this agreement started on 
January 4, 2018 and expires on June 30~ 2020 with a spending authority of $18,031. 

Project Description: 

This agreement will give Career & Technical Education (CTE) students access to college-level curriculum 
and college credit through a concurrent enrollment model. Students passing these college courses will earn 
an ERAU college credit that can be transferred to any Florida University. Embry Riddle will fund teacher 
training, teacher certification, course curriculum, course materials, and required technology and equipment 
to run the courses in the areas of aeronautics/aviation. The District will not pay individual tuition costs, but 
rather a per section fee to run these courses. This project will allow CTE students who have not historicaliy 
been able to take dual enrollment offerings the opportunity to engage in hands-on college-level work that 
will open a path to post-secondary options. 

The cost will fund twenty-seven (27) sections ofERAU coursework reaching approximately nine hundred 
(900) students. This cost covers the indirect cost of running the sections; there is no additional cost for 
tuition, books, or other materials. As part of this contract, ERAU will supply, at no additional cost to the 
District, instructor face to face training, required technology (including drones, flight simulators, and 
i-pads), and curriculum materials for the participating schools. 

Research Methodology: 

Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University's Gaetz Aerospace Institute uses aviation, aerospace, and 
engineering to capture students' imaginations and motivate them toward their studies. Students are 
officially registered in Embry-Riddle courses that will reflect on their college transcripts. The concurrent 
enrollment courses that are administered at high school reflect the pedagogical, theoretical, and 
philosophical orientation of Embry-R.lddle courses. Our Embry-Riddle instructors provide discipline­
specific training and orientation regarding course curriculum, assessment criteria, pedagogy, and course 
philosophy to the high school instructor. Assessments are evaluated at the same standards of achievement 
as those expected at the Daytona Beach campus. Concurrent Enrollment courses are taught on the high 
school campus and follow the high school schedule. 

Evaluation Plan: 

ERAU provides for the evaluation of the updating and maintaining of course curriculum and teacher 
training to support delivery of Embry-Riddle coursework. 

Schools Included: 

Boyd Anderson High School, Henry D Perry, South Plantation High School, Blanche Ely High School, 
Plantation High School, Cypress Bay High School, and Miramar High School. These schools were chosen 
because of their programmatic focus on Aeronautics and the availability of ERAU certified teachers on 
staff. 



Recommendation to Approve First Amendment 
58-lSlV- Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University (ERAU) 
August 21, 2018 Board Agenda 
Page2 

Managing Department/School: 

Career, Technical, Adult & Community Education (CTACE) Department 

Financial Impact: 

The spending authority being requested is $18,216. The source of funds is the CTACE department budget. 
This will not commit District funds for three (3) years. Approving this amendment will only commit funds 
for the 2018-2019 School Year. There is no financial risk for the District after the 2018-2019 school year 
without a new amendment. The purpose of the three (3) year format is to approVe the general structure of 
the agreement without committing either party to a three (3) year financial obligation. In order to activate 
year two (2) of the agreement, an amendment must be created and approved by both parties that specifies 
the cost for the year. If either party does not agree, then they may walk away from the agreement with no 
penalty. 

Upon approval of this item, the new spending authority will be $36,247. 



' ' 

First Amendment between Gaet.t Aerospace Institute, 
Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University and 

The School Board ofBroward County, Florida 
Academic Years 2017-2020 

This First Amendment (the "Amendment") is entered into as of: A\...t$u..!>-f :1 \, dOl~the 
"Effective Date") and is by and between The School Board of Broward County, Florida 
(hereinafter referred to as the DISTRICT), and Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University, Inc. a not­
for-profit corporation organized and existing under the Jaws of the State of Florida (hereinafter 
referred to as ERAU) 

I. Back2:round. This Amendment pertains to the Agreement between the parties dated 
effective on January 4, 2018 relating to the parties' agreement regarding dual enrollment/CTE 
courses for the 2017-20 academic years (the "Agreement"). This Amendment sets forth the budget 
for Academic Year (AY) 18-19 in the amount of$18,216.00 as shown in Appendix A (Statement 
of Work and Budget) as a result ofERAU's provision of sections requested by the school district 
for the A Y 18-19 school year. The number of sections for A Yl8-19 are set forth in Appendix A, 
and the schedule of courses requested are attached in Appendix D. 

2. Effective Date. The effective date of this Amendment is the date signed by all 
parties. 

3. Definitions. The capitalized terms used herein shaH have the same definitions set 
forth in the Agreement, unless specifically otherwise indicated in this Amendment. 

4. Amendment. The Parties hereby agree to the following amendments to the 
Agreement throughout the term of this First Amendment: 

The following shall be deleted from the Agreement, by interlineation: 

• Appendix C 
• Paragraph K, Item 9-Student Records of Attachment B Terms and Conditions 

The following provisions -Article 4, Article 7.5 and Article 7.6 shall replace the 
respective provisions referenced in the Agreement, by interlineation: 

ARTICLE 4.0 PAYMENT 

4. t The DISTRICT will make payment for the academic year in accordance 
with Attachment A and any addenda to this Agreement entered into by both Parties. 

4.2 Payments for verified invoices for the academic school year (ASY) will be 
due as follows: 

Fir£/ Amendment with GaeeAero5pace fn£/ilute. Embry-Riddfe Aeronallticaf Unwer£ity, Inc. and 
The School Board of Broward Cow1ty, Ffol"ida 

Page I of8 



Date of Final Execution 

March I, 2019 

May 1, 2019 

Upon Receipt of 
Certification 
Dollars in AY19-20 if 
Applicable 

7.5 SBBC Disclosure of Education Records. 

Payment #I- $7.286.40 
for ASY 
Payment #2- $6.375.60 
for ASY 
Payment #3 -$4.554.00 
for ASY 
Payment #4- 5% CAPE 
Certification 
due for ASY 

7 .5.1 SBBC shall provide ERAU with the records listed in 7.5 (2) below for the purpose 
of SBBC District School students to meet qualifications for enrollment, and for SBBC 
and ERAU to provide ongoing academic advisement in dual enrollment course options 
and progression in dual enrollment courses at ERAU. 

7.5.2 SBBC shall provide ERAU with the following education records: High School 
Transcript, Unweighted High School Grade Point Average (GPA), and either PSAT, SAT, ACT, 
Advanced Placement (AP) or Postsecondary Education Readiness Test (PERT) test scores. 

7 .5.3 SBBC shall obtain written consent from each student's parent/guardian or student 
age 18 or older prior to disclosing education records to ERAU pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

7.6 Confidentiality of Education Records 

7 .6.1. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this Agreement, SBBC and 
ERAU shall: 

a) fully comply with the requirements of Sections 1002.22, 1002.221, and 
1 002.222, Florida Statutes; the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 
U.S.C § 1232g (FERPA) and its implementing regulations (34 C.F .R. Part 99), and 
any other state or federal law or regulation regarding the confidentiality of student 
information and records; 

b) hold any education records in strict confidence and not use or redisclose 
same except as required by this Agreement or as required or permitted by law unless 
the parent of each student or a student age 18 or older whose education records are 
to be shared provides prior written consent for their release; 

c) ensure that, at all times, all of its employees who have access to any 
education records during the term of their employment shall abide strictly be its 

First Amendment with Gael: Aero:.pace lnsti/1/te. limiHy-Riddle Aeronautical Unirersity, Inc. ami 
The School Board o[Broward County, Florida 

Page 2 ofS 



obligations under this Agreement, and that access to education records is limited 
only to its employees that require the information to carry out the responsibilities 
under this Agreement and shall provide said list of employees to SBBC or ERAU 
upon request; 

d) safeguard each education record through administrative, physical and 
technological standards to ensure that adequate controls are in place to protect the 
education records and informatiou in accordance with FERPA's privacy 
requirements; 

e) utilize the education records solely for the purposes of providing products 
and services as contemplated under this Agreement; and shall not share, publish, 
sell, distribute, target advertise, or display education records to any third party; 

f) notify SBBC and ERAU immediately upon discovery of a breach of 
confidentiality of education records. For SBBC: by telephone at 754-321~0300 
(Manager, Information Security), and 754-321-1900 (Privacy Officer), and email 
at privacy@browardschools.com; For ERAU: Office of the General Counsel. Both 
parties shall take all necessary notification steps as may be required by federal and 
Florida law, including, but not limited to, those required by Section 501.171, 
Florida Statutes; 

g) fully cooperate with appropriate SBBC and ERAU staff, including 
Privacy Officer and/or Information Technology staff to resolve any privacy 
investigations and concerns in a timely manner; 

h) prepare and distribute, at its ovvn cost, any and all required breach 
notifications, under federal and Florida Law, or reimburse SBBC/ERAU any direct 
costs incurred by SBBC/ERAU for doing so, including, but not limited to, those 
required by Section 501.171, Florida Statutes; 

i) be responsible for any fines or penalties for failure to meet breach notice 
requirements pursuant to federal and/or Florida law; 

j) provide SBBC and/or ERAU with the name and contact information of 
its employee who shall serve as SBBC or ERAU's primary security contact and 
shall be available to assist SBBC or ERAU in resolving obligations associated with 
a security breach of confidentiality of education records; and 

k) securely erase education records from any media once that media 
equipment is no longer in use or is to be disposed; secure erasure will be deemed 
the deletion of the education records using a single pass overwrite Secure Erase 
(Windows) or Wipe (Unix). 

7.6.2 AH education records shall remain the property of either SBBC or ERAU, and any 
party contracting with SBBC or ERAU serves solely as custodian of such information 
pursuant to this Agreement and claims no ownership or property rights thereto and, upon 
termination of this Agreement shall, at SBBC or ERAU's request, return to SBBC Ot' 

ERAU or dispose of the education records in compliance with the applicable Florida 

First Amendment with Gaet; Aero.~pace lns/ilute. Embry-Riddle Acronaulical Unil'ersiry. Inc. and 
11u! School Board of Broward County, Florida 

Page 3 ofS 



Retention Schedules and provide SBBC /ERAU with a written acknowledgment of said 
disposition. 

7 .6.3 Both parties shall, for itself, its officers, employees, agents, representatives, 
contractors or subcontractors, to fully indemnify and hold harmless SBBC or ERAU and 
its officers and employees for any violation of this section, including, without limitation, 
defending SBBC or ERAU and its officers and employees against any complaint, 
administrative or judicial proceeding, payment of any penalty imposed upon SBBC or 
ERAU, or payment of any and all costs, damages, judgments or losses incutTed by or 
imposed upon SBBC or ERAU arising out of a breach of this covenant by the party, or an 
officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or subMcontractor of the party to the 
extent that the party or an officer, employee, agent, representative, contractor, or sub­
contractor of the party shall either intentionally or negligently violate the provisions of this 
section or of Sections 1002.22 and/or 1002.221, Florida Statutes. This section shall survive 
the tennination of all perfonnance required or conclusion of aH obligations existing under 
this Agreement. 

The following provisions shall replace the respective provisions referenced in the 
Agreement, by interlineation: 

• Appendix A Statement of Work and Budget 
• Appendix D List of Courses 

5. Order of Precedence among Agreement Documents. In the event of conflict 
between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the provisions of 
the following documents shall take precedence in this order: 

a) this First Amendment to Agreement; and then 
b) the Agreement. 

6. Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as specifically modified and 
amended herein, all remaining tenns, provisions, requirements and specifications contained in 
the original Agreement are in full force and effect. 

7. Authoritv. Each person signing this First Amendment to Agreement on behalf 
of either party individually warrants that he or she has full lega( power to execute this First 
Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and 
obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this First Amendment to 
Agreement. 

First Amendment with Go~/:: Aeraspac~ lnstiwte, Embi)'·Ridd/e Aeronautical U11i1'ersity, lnc, and 
71te Sc/wol Board ofBroward Colli//)'. Florida 

Page 4 of8 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their duly 
authorized officers or representatives. 

mbry-Riddle Aeronautical University, Inc. 

I 

ffice of Sponsored Research Administration 

COUNTY OF VOI-VS/11 

The 
,. +j._ 

foregoing instrument was acknowledged 

day of A~v&.,..tl."""'r---;;---' 
---~~~~~w~e~ros~--~~u~~~=iV~~~--of 

Name of Person 

before me this 
20 it! by 

£A-AU on behalf of the corporation/agency. He/She is 
personally known to me or produced P' r~tvA..ll'f /-<...MLtJI\... as 
identification and did/did not first take an oath. Type of 
Identification 

My Commissio Expires: 

Signature~ Notary Public 

/4c<-AtJ•e ,Koe:J-.LE~ 

r-::::=--:~~~:'::1: (S~E,tA~\..._L.-_-.,---'====--"'==~~~~Pccric-nt:-ed Name ofNotary 
'11;.._ MElANIE KOELLER 
~·'t\ Commission# FF 216657 

1 ExplresJuly12,2019 ..--

L~~;_~""";:;,_~,~~~··::~~;:";~~~··~·!-----~I=~l"c_~P-~j~~~~~3~>-L·/ ______ '"~~ 
Notary's Commission No. 

First Amendment with Gaee Aero.<pace Institute. Embry-Riddle Aeronautical Unil·ersity. Inc. and 
11Je St:hool Board ofBraward County, Florida 

Page 5 of8 



For The School Board of Broward County, Florida 

) 
".'>~~ ·. '··~ •' __ y,c_ 

(C0rporatd S·eal}: -. ,_---0~ \ 
. ; _:: 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD 
COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Approved as to Form and Legal Content: 

Office of the General Counsel 

Fir.rt Amel!dmenl with Gaet: Ae~Wpace fnstlwte, f!mbry-Riddle Aenmaul/co/ Universi1y, Jm:. and 
Tile School Boord of Broward Cotmty. Florida 

Pagc6of8 



. . 

Appendix A (Revised) 

Statement of Work and Budget 

AY 2018-2019 Course Sections 

2018 Fall Semester/Spring Semester 2019 
1. High School Course Sections 5 
2. Dual Enrollment Course Sections 22 

Total Sections 

Course Monitor Fees 
Faculty Costs 
Fringe Benefits 
Dual Enrollment Section Cost 
High School Section Cost 

Subtotal 

Indirect Costs 

Total Price 

$2,200 
$0 
$360 
$11,000 
$1,250 

$14,810 

$3,406 

S18,216 

Grant fimds wlll cover the cost of all technical training, travel for professional development, 
equipment, supplies, textbooks, teacher stipends, program management, student industry 
certification exams ami programs in UAS and Private Pilot Ground school, teacher industry 
certification exams and training programs in UAS and Private Pilot Ground School, 
professional industry conferences when possible and other aviation opportunities as they may 
arise. 

Payment 

The DISTRICT will make payment for each academic school year in accordance with this 
schedule and any addenda to this contract entered into by both Parties. Payments will be due as 
follows: 

Date of Final Execution 
March 01,2019 

May 01,2019 

Sub-total Due 

Total Due 

$7.286.40 
$6.375.60 
$4.554.00 

S18,216.00 

(40% oftotal due) 
(35% of total due) 
(25% of total+ Amended 
amount) 

$18,216.00 + 5% of Cape Certification 
Dollars upon receipt of funds in 
AY19-20 

Page7 of8 
Fir$/ Amendmem with Goer= Aerospace lnstilule. Embry-Riddle Aeronautical Unirersity, Inc. and 
The School Board ofBroward County, Florida 



Appendix D (Revised) 

List of courses being taught in the School Board of Broward County, Florida: 

Fall2018 
Broward - Blanche Ely HS Aerospace Tech 
Broward • Blanche Ely HS AS 120 Principles of Aeronautical Science 
Broward - Blanche Ely HS AS 220 Unmanned Aircraft Systems 
Broward - Boyd H. Anderson HS AS 120 Principles of Aeronautical Science 

Broward • Cypress Bay AS 120 Principles of Aeronautical Science 

Broward - Cypress Bay AS 222 Unmanned Aircraft Systems Security 
Broward - Miramar HS AS 120 Principles of Aeronautical Science 
Broward- Miramar HS AS 121A Private Pilot Operations 
Broward- Miramar HS AS 222 Unmanned Aircraft Systems Security 
Broward- Miramar HS BA 201 Principles of Mgmnt 
Broward- Henry D. Perry Education 
Center Aerospace Tech 
Broword- Henry D. Perry Education 
Center SmartER Foundations of UAS 
Broward - Plantation HS sUAS Safety Certification (A) 

Broward - Plantation HS Foundations UAS & VSO {A) 
Broward - Plantation HS BA 201 Principles of Management 
Broward- S Plantation HS AS 120 Principles of Aeronautical Science 

Spring 2019 
Broward- Blanche Ely HS Aerospace Tech 
Broward- Blanche Ely HS AS 120 Principles of Aeronautical Science 
Broward- Blanche Ely HS AS 220 Unmanned Aircraft Systems 
Broward - Boyd H. Anderson HS AS 220 Unmanned Aircraft Systems 

Broward- Cypress Bay AS 220 Unmanned Aircraft Systems 

Broward - Cypress Bay AS 23S UASystems Op/XCtry Data Entry 
Broward- Miramar HS AS 220 Unmanned Aircraft Systems 
Broward- Miramar HS AS 1216 Private Pilot Operations 
Broward- Miramar HS AS 23S UASystems Op/XCtry Data Entry 
Broward- Miramar HS BA 310 Airport Management 
Broward- Henry D. Perry Education 
Center Aerospace Tech 
Broward- Henry D. Perry Education 
Center SmartER Foundations of UAS 

Broward - Plantation HS sUAS Safety Certification (B) 
Broward - Plantation HS Foundations UAS & VSO {B) 
Broward - Plantation HS BA 201 Principles of Management 

Broward - S Plantation HS AS 220 Unmanned Aircraft Systems 

First Ameudmel!/ with Gaetz tlemspace lnstitule, Embty-Ridd!eAem!laulical Unive>:<i/y, Inc. and 
The School Board ofBroward County, Florida 

Juncosa, Jose 
Juncosa, Jose 
Juncosa, Jose 
Henratty, Kenneth 
Ochoa, Mario 
{JROTC) 
Ochoa, Mario 
{JROTC) 
Martin, James 
Martin, James 
Martin, James 
Martin, James 

Thames, Gabriel 

Thames, Gabriel 

Vallone, Joseph 
Vallone, Joseph 
Kumi-Diaka, Yaw 
Aguerre, Lourdes 

Juncosa, Jose 
Juncosa, Jose 
Juncosa, Jose 
Henratty, Kenneth 
Ochoa, Mario 
(JROTC) 
Ochoa, Mario 
(JROTC) 
Martin, James 
Martin, James 
Martin, James 
Martin, James 

Thames, Gabriel 

Thames, Gabriel 
Vallone, Joseph 

Vallone, Joseph 
Kumi-Diaka, Yaw 

Aguerre, Lourdes 

Page 8 of8 



~PROCUREMENT & WAREHOUSING SERVICES 
Villi 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS WORKSHEET 

Embry-Ridge Aeronautical 
University Agreement 

is based on a monthly average, however the District is only committed to expenditure of $36,247. Any future expenditure will be 
through an amendment and approval by the Board. See the executive summary for further details. 

0" 


